CITY OF CORAL GABLES

CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
427 Blitmore Way, Suite 100

Before the Code Enforcement Board 08/19/2021
in and for the City of Coral Gables,
Miami-Dade County, Florida

Summons to Appear

The City of Coral Gables Case #: CE302701-052321
vs

1230 GENOA LLC .

C/O STEWART AGENT SERVICES LLC Folio #: 03-4107-018-5030
REGISTERED AGENT

110 MERRICK WAY, STE 3A
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134-5236

L 93 ?1D8 2133
You, as the owner of the premises at: ~Lo28 E433 3932 5947 a8y

1230 GENOA ST
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134

are in violation of the following sections and subject to Section 101-107 of the City Code of the City of Coral
Gables by:

1) Sections 34-202 and 34-203 of the City Code - Fallure to maintain (as set forth herein) and
register vacant property.

2) Section 105-26 of the City Code and Section 105.1 of the Florida Building Code and Sections
14-202.7 and 14-202.8 and of the City Zoning Code - Installation of wall unit air conditioner,
including opening cut into wall, and interlor demolition, including, but not limited to, removal
of wood flooring, ceiling, and drywall or plaster exposing boards without a permit.

3) Sections 224, 228, 227, 248, 250, 253, 254, 255, 275, 278, 280, and 281 of Chapter 105,
Minimum Housing Code, of the City Code - As to the detached garage/accessory structure:
Fallure to maintain an accessory structure by allowing: rodent and termite infestation; the
roof to collapse and for the structure to fall into disrepalr, creating a hazard; an
accumulation of trash and debris in the structure; cracks and loose plaster on the walls.

4) Sections 224, 248, 250, 253, 254, 255, 275, 278, 279, 280, and 281 of Chapter 105, Minimum
Housing Code, of the City Code - As to the single-family home: Fallure to maintain the
structure by allowing: a structural beam In the living room to crack and sag; termite
infestation; roof leaks; holes In car port celling; an accumulation of trash and debris in the
structure; cracks and loose plaster to fall from the ceiling and walls; the exterlor walls,
walkway, pavers, front door, chimney, and concrete ribbons to become dirty or cracked;
driveway approach to become pitted.

The following steps should be taken to correct the violation:
1) Register the Property and apply for, obtain, and pass flnal inspection on all required permits

to maintain the property,

2) Apply f‘:r, obtain, and pass final inspection on all required development approvals,

nclfldln'g, blut not limited to, building permits to legalize or demolish unpermitted work.

3) Tent and fumigate the structure to remove the rodent and termite infestation; remova all
trash and debris and apply for, obtain, and pass final inspection on color pallet approval to
paint the Structure and building permits for the repairs, as required.

4) Tent and fumigate the structure to remove the termite infestation; remove all trash and
debris and apply for, obtain, and pass final inspection on color pallet approval to paint the
Structure and building permits for the repairs, as required.
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Affidavit of Posting

- O l
Complaint/Case #: C”//‘ ;7 0‘9'7
Title of Document Posted: S)W‘ mmS r}'& Qﬂgﬂ a ¥

I, LYNN SCHWARTZ , DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT THE

AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED, BY ME, AT THE ADDRESS

ofF 1230 &MOC\ JON S’/Qj'/ll AT S DAY

% F OFFICER

STATE OF FLORIDA )
SS.
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

nig

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this)u day of \mb (__( , in the
year 2019, by LYNN SCHWARTZ who is personally known to me or

has produced as identification.

My Commission Expires:

RO IWONNE CUTIE ¥
] P«Cﬂﬁ% Notary Public - State of Flafida
A v

v E

Notary Public

i : Commission # GG 247627 |
FGTRS Ty Comm. Exphres Aug 9, 2022 |

""" Bonded through National Netary Assn. B






9/10/21. 1:24 PM USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results

USPS Tracking®

FAQs »

Track Another Package +

Remove X

Tracking Number: 9171082133393259472487

Your item was delivered to the front desk, reception area, or mail room at 2:27 pm on September 2
2021 in MIAMI, FL 33134.

(# Delivered, Front Desk/Reception/Mail Room

September 2, 2021 at 2:27 pm
MIAMI, FL 33134

Get Updates v/

soeqpasy

Text & Email Updates N
Tracking History Vv
N

Product Information

See Less A\

Can’t find what you’re looking for?

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.

hitps:/ftools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tt c=281ext28777=&tLabels=9171082133393259472487%2C&tABt=false
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FAQs

https:fftocls.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tLc=28text28777=&tLabels=9171082133393253472487%2C&tABl=false
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